Water Resources, Water Rights, Land

\ QR | F'J ' ‘ Surveying, Engineering, Land Use Planning
s XS ,‘) .J._[_..

ERICURSTADT@HOTMAIL.COM
Rural Land Consulting 971-250-1520 (MOBILE)

Water Resources Department
Attn: Transfer Section

725 Summer Street NE, Ste. A
Salem, OR, 97301

March 8, 2017
Subject: Application for a Groundwater Registration Modification for GR2353 (certificate GR 2235)
To Whom It May Concern,

Enclosed is an Application to permanently change the Place of Use (POU), change the character of Use,
and change the Point of Appropriation (POA) for gr 2353 along with the following attachments:

A. Document to demonstrate that signee can sign for the trust.

B. Well Logs

C. Communication with from Groundwater Section — pertaining to preliminary approval of change of
POA’s,

D. Transfer Maps

E. A check for $1250 in applications fees.

Notes:

1. This GR Modification is being done concurrently with a transfer of certificate 47073.

2. Aland Use compatibility Statement and Map of the “TO lands is not included because the
proposed Use is municipal within the City of Sublimity {a municipality). Joan Smith of the
transfer section verbally approved that this was acceptable.

3. A prior GR Modification is in process for GR2353 (T-12456), and it is expected that the Final
Order for that GR Mod will be completed before this GR Mod.

Please let me know if you need anything else.
Respectfully,

Aspen Rural Land Consulting,

Eric Urstadt, PE, PLS -
RECEIVEL BY {iw&i.

JUL 138 2017

SALEM, O

Cover Letter to WRD Page 1 of 1
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4 State of Oregon Application fOl‘

: ?-\V\J mismma et siea  Ground Water Registration

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266

£
S (503 986-0900 Modification

Part 1 of 5 — Minimum Requirements Checklist

Parts

This Ground Water Registration Modification application will be returned if

1 through 4 and all required attachments are not completed and included.
For aquestions, please call (503) 986-0900. and ask for Transfer Section.

Check all included with this application (N/A = Not Applicable) RECEIVED BY OWRL

X

M X X

X

X

(1 Xwa

(1 XIwna

Part 1 — Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.
Part 2 — Completed Application Map Checklist. JUL 18 2017
Part 3 — Completed Applicant Information and Signature. SALEM, OF

Part 4 — Completed Ground Water Registration Modification Application — Ground Water
Registration Information. (Only one ground water registration per application, unless the
ground water registrations to be modified are layered).

Completed Ground Water Registration Modification Application Map (Does not have to be
prepared by a Certified Water Right Examiner).

Ground water registration modification fees — Amount enclosed: $ 1250.
($875.00 for a place of use change only; $1,250 for any other change or combination).

Attachments:

Request for Assignment Form and statutory fee. This form needs to be completed if the
applicant owns the land to which the registration is appurtenant and is not the registration
certificate holder of record. The Request for Assignment Form is available at
http://www.oregon.gov/owrd/pubs/docs/forms/req assign 8 21_09.pdt. or
http://www.oregon.gov/owrd/pubs/docs/forms/req_assign_8 09.pdf. Assignment is not
needed for any person or entity who can demonstrate authorization to request recognition of a
modification (e.g. legal representative, power of attorney, agent, etc.) or the applicant is
named on the certificate of registration, or has been assigned to the certificate of registration.

Land Use Information Form with approval and signature (or signed land use form receipt
stub). Land use form not required if any of the following apply:

[J Water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands.

(] All of the following apply: a) a change in place of use only, b) no structural
changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d) the use is located within
an irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone.

Joan Smith of the transfer section said the above would not (not applicable) be needed because the

X [Owa

intended use is municipal within the City of Sublimity.

Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional
point(s) of appropriation.

Revised 2/13

(For Staff Use Only)
WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S):

_Application fee not enclosed/insufficient _ Map not included or incomplete
_ Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete __ Assignment Form and fee not enclosed/insufficient
____ Additional signature(s) required _ Part is incomplete

Other/Explanation T 1 2 7 2 1

Staff: - 503-986-0 Date: o/ /




Part 2 of 4 - Ground Water Registration Modification Map Checklist
RECEIVED BY OWRD

Your Ground Water Registration Modification application will be returned if any of the map

requirements listed below are not met. JUL 18 2017

Please be sure that the map you submit includes all the items listed below and megig;thgj, OR
requirements of OAR 690-380-3100, however, the map does not have to be prepared by a

M X XX

X

X X

(1] XIwna

Certified Water Right Examiner. Check all boxes that apply.
Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.

The size of the map can be 8'2 x 11 inches, 82 x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

A north arrow, a legend, and scale.

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet, the scale of the county
assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet, or a scale that has been pre-
approved by the Department.

Township, Range, Section, % %, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads and railroads.

Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of appropriation such as main
pipelines, canals, and ditches.

Existing place of use that includes hachuring, priority date, and use including number of
acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in each quarter-quarter section as
projected within government lots, donation land claims, or other recognized public land
survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the registration is being changed, a
separate hachuring is needed for the portion of the registration left unchanged.

If you are proposing a modification in place of use, show the proposed place of use with
hachuring including priority date and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter
section, government lot, or in each quarter-quarter section as projected within government
lots, donation land claims, or other recognized public land survey subdivisions.

Joan Smith of the transfer section said the above would not be needed because the intended use is

X

X [wa

municipal within the City of Sublimity.

Existing point(s) of appropriation with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner.

If you are proposing a modification in point(s) of appropriation, show the proposed

location and label it clearly with distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates
are used, latitude-longitude coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds
with at least one digit after the decimal (example — 42°32°15.5") or degrees-decimal with
five or more digits after the decimal (example — 42.53764°).

Revised 2/13/2015 Ground Water Registration Modification — Page 2 of 9 ‘\' '\ 2 7 2 1 TACS



Part 3 of 4 — Applicant Information and Signature

Applicant Information %
APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
Robert J. & Dorothy C. Schumacher Trust ¢/o Tom 503.932.8277 Brian | 503.932.8276 Tom O
Schumacher Schumacher Schumacher Py
ADDRESS FAX NO. E
PO Box 303 NA=Not Applicable LL
CITY STATE | ZIP E-MAIL =
Sublimity OR 97385 Brianschumacher@outlook.com {U-ji
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THRL|
DEPARTMENT ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED. T

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.
Aspen Rural Land Consulting c¢/o Eric Urstadt 971.250.1520 503.647.1919

ADDRESS FAX NO.

39290 NW Murtaugh Road NA

CITY STATE ZIP E-MAIL

North Plains OR 97133 ericurstadt@hotmail.com

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE
DEPARTMENT ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Agent Information — The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application

JUL 182017

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this modification; and why:
The purpose of this GR Modification is to change a portion of GR 2353 to municipal use within the City of
Sublimity and change the Points of Appropriation (POA) to the current City wells as mapped.

Note: This application is being done in conjunction with a concurrent transfer of cetificate 47073 and a partial
cancellation of GR 2352. The Water Resources Department (WRD) needs to take this into account when

computing the resulting duty (volume) of water to be allowed by the City ofr Sublimity.

Note also: T-12456 is another GR Mod for GR 2353 that is in its final phase and was done to add a new POA for
GR 2353. That new POA has been established as being within the same aquifer. T-12456 was done prior to the

not conflict with this application and the Transfer Section (Lisa Jaramillo) has verbally confirmed that it will be
acceptable to have this GR Modification be finalized subsequent to T-12456, since GR Modifications do not need
the “Claim” process required by typical certificate transfers.

wells obtain water from the same aquifer.

(which indicates the application has no “potential for injury”.

GR 2352 also overlies the portion of the Place of Use (POU) of GR 2353 being transferred. In order that the
Water Resources Department (WRD) can be sure that the FROM lands subject to this GR Mod and the
concurrent transfer of certificate 47073 will not have any irrigation right remaining, the applicant shall cancel
that portion of the POU of GR 2352 that this GR Mod is transferring to the City, subject to this GR Mod being

GR 2352 are all taken into account, no enlargement of the right can occur by continuing to irrigate the FROM
lands.

would not be needed because the intended use is municipal within the City of Sublimity.

GR 2353. The rate should be 54.0 gallons per minute (GPM) |= 250 GPM x (30.7ac / 142 ac].
The full duty (volume) should be transferred to the City of Sublimity for the irrigation season. This is especially
GR 2352 and cert. 47073) which ensured to the current landowner that the full duty could be delivered and used

the combined duty for this application and the concurrent transfer of supplemental portion of certificate 47073
should be 76.75 acre-feet (AF) |=2.5 AF/ac X 30.7ac].

If you need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as “Attachment 1”.

knowledge that this GR Modification might be requested and, as such, they are not related. However, T-12456 will

There has been preliminary review by the Groundwater Section to determine that the current wells and proposed

The Watermaster stated that there has been no history of the City’s wells causing any problems with nearby wells

satisfactorily and favorably issued. If this GR Mod, the transfer of certificate 47073, and the partial cancellation of

The proposed POU shall be the City of Sublimity. Joan Smith of the Transfer Section said a map of the new POU

The rate being transferred by this GR Mod should be the ratio of the acres being transferred to the total acres of

applicable in this situation because the current land owners had mutliple sources and multiple layered rights (said

as needed. Therefore, the full 2.5 AF/acre duty is what is intended to be transferred to the City of Sublimity; and

Revised 2/13/2015 Ground Water Registration Modification - Page 3 of 9 TACS
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Check the appropriate box, if applicable:

[} Check here if the ground water registration proposed for modification is or will be located
within or served by an irrigation or other water district.

IRRIGATION DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS
NA
CITY STATE ZIp

[] Check here if water for the ground water registration is supplied under a water service agreement
or other contract with a federal agency or other entity.

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS
NA
CITY STATE ZIp

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all local governments (each
county, city, municipal corporation, or tribal government) within whose jurisdiction water will be

diverted, conveyed or used.

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS
City of Sublimity 245 Silverton Road
CITY STATE ZIp
Sublimity OR 97305
ENTITY NAME ADDRESS
CITY STATE ZIp
o BY OWRD
AL EM. OF

Revised 2/13/2015

Ground Water Registration Modification — Page 5 of 9
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AT7ACH B 7

STATE ENGINEER STATE WELL NO. ...8/1W-34K(1)
Salem, Oregon éll Record ooty Harsen
» APPLICATION NO. .GR=323 .
MAILING
OWNER: ...... Town..of  SUBIIMLEY e reeeeneesenenns ADDRESS: City.Hall
CITY AND
LOCATION OF WELL: Owner’s No. 1 STATE: Suhlimity,. Qregof. ...
X, x ,
WY 8B Y See. 34T, ..8..S,R...1L.. W,WM. : :
Bearing and distance from section or subdivision ‘
corner ......2%.45. chaing North and. 22.7. chains. West ;
from the SE corner of Section 34, Lot. 8, Blaock 2, ;
Sublimity, Oregon '.
! k
joe = - —--‘-—- > o .---_Q}-——--.—
Altitude at well ....550 feet Interpolated ] |
, '
TYPE OF WELL: Drilled _ Date Constructed .. Mars . 1948 | '

Depth drilled ....37Q Depth cased ......210 Section ... 34 .coo......

CASING RECORD:
8-inch casing set from O to 210 feet
rock wall - 210 to 370 feet

FINISH:
unknown

AQUIFERS:
basalt from 212 to 370 feet

WATER LEVEL:
68 feet below land surface

PUMPING EQUIPMENT: Type HP.
Capacity G.P.M.
WELL TESTS: .
Drawdown: woo. oo £t after oo hours pumping 90 GP.M.
Drawdown oo . ft after s hours G.P.M.
USE OF WATER Municipal.. .90 €pm. ..o Temp. °F. , 19
SOURCE OF INFORMATION GR-305

DRILLER or DIGGER
ADDITIONAL DATA:

Log .¥88. ... Water Level Measurements ................. Chemical Analysis ......cceoeeeeeee Aquifer Test ....coeuee.....
REMARKS:
RECEIVED BY OWRL
JUL 182017
SALEM, OF

State Printing 89316 T 4! 2 7 2 1



STATE ENGINEER RECEIVED BY OWRU
Salem, Oregon

B
State Well No. .8/1W=34K(1)
County Marion

JuLl 8 2017 Application No. ..-.GR-:.}Z}--_......:

SALEM, OF Well Log
OwWner: ..............kown_ of Sublimity Owner’s No. . #L ...
Driller: Date Drilled March 1948 .. .

' CHATACTER OF MATERIAL ‘ Fr(:':t below ‘and surfac;)o 'rl:]ff:’:)ess

Soil, top & clay, red 0 21 21
Clay, yellow 21 50 _29
Clay, blue 50 60 10
Clay, yellow 60 90 20
Clay, with scattered rock 90 110 20
Clay, yellow 110 118 8
Clay, blue 118 125 7
Clay, gray 125 140 15
Clay, red - scattered gravel (?) (contact?)WSB 140 158 18
Clay, brown 158 170 12
Conglomerate (contact) ? WSB 170 198 18
Rock, gray 198 212 1L
Rock, black 212 232 20
Rock, black Java 232 26k 32
Rock, gray 264 270 6
Clay, blue & brown 270 279 9
Rock, black porous 279 294 15
Rock, black 294 347 53
Rock, black hard 347 356 9
Rock, Black 356 370 14

1012721




State Well No. 5,’// W- 34 K(/)

STATE ENGINEER

Salem, Oregon Ry )
RECEIVED BY OWRD County Maeron
JUL 18 2017 Application No. ..8%£- 527
3
SALEML Ogv::tter Level Record B
OWNER: ... Lol o5 SuBLIiTy OWNER’S NO. ...

/
Description of measuring point: Ouners. eews & GRAGE. s L. 4G vE LSO LENETH = [P 4

Water Level

Water Level
Date Feet g‘;f:;; Remarks Date Fest ggg?;/‘s; Remarks

Land Surface Land Surface

3-2%-4/| 7o/ Us8 __572637 Meree

7286/ &£2.7 7/223.6  *

M- 756723
[-3e-en| 76.6 £0 _ pimpine
REMARKS: ..

State Printing 88314 T 1 2 7 2 1




EJBE@EWE D

File Original and

s\ R
WATER WELL REPORT
STATE OF OREGON

B

State Permit No.

é"ilx"st Coﬁy wgththe MAP\ O 19 Al
SALEM, OREGON

l-l\
(1) OWNER: SALEM ()RE‘R)
Name Town of Bubl im_itg

Drawdown Is amount water level is

(11) WELL TESTS: lowered below static level
Was a pump test made? 5] Yes [ No If yes, by whom? Drillers

Address Sublimity, Oregon vie: 150 pep—— Pp——— B
200 74 " 3 -
~ 300 . 102
(2) LOCATION OF WELL:
county Marion wner's number, 1f any— iailex: test (O gal/min with BO st drawdown atter 20 MifAS e
NE v SW wseton 3¢ 1. §5 ® /W wu |2iesanflow g.p.am._Date

Bearing and diétance from section or subdivision corner

2300 ft. north & 2175 Tt. east
from S.W. corner of Sec. 34 T.8 8.
R.1 W., of W.M.

-

Temperature of water52 Was a chemical analysis made? [] Yes 1 No )

(12) WELL LOG:

Diameter of well ...t .
Depth drilleda 317 #t. Depth of completed well 317
Formation: Describe by color, character, size of material and structure, and

show thickness of aquifers and the kind and nature of the material in ‘each
stratum penetrated, with at least one entry for each change of formation.

MATERIAL FROM TO
(3) TYPE OF WORK (check): Top soil-br., 0 1
New Wenl B Deepening [ Reconditioning [] Abandon 0 {Dirt-br., 1 3
If abandonment, describe material and procedure in Item 11, Clay-br., 3 30
Clay- 8 0 0
61’1{0?03130 USE (check):  |(5) TYPEOFWELL: |(Tor- Sodyoh Bro] 2513
Domestic [] Industrial [J Municipal 1 gzg:v 1;::::;1 E Glay- 1light grey, 76 g0
Irrigation [] Test Well [J Other [ | pug [ Bored 0O [Shale~greylsh green,sticky, 80 89
Rock- greyish blue,med. hard, 8C] 145
(6) CASING INSTALLED:  Threaded (3, Welded ‘?’8 Rock-med.hard ,grey,with Guartz
................ Diam. from O... £t. to 190 O ~ft. Gage '2.. and Sil'lC a mixed R 145 148
.................. 7 DIAM, FLOM oeeeerecererrseceraens IRock~ med.hard ,erey ,with Quantz, o
e’ DI, £LOM e £ Sillica, and decayed wood. 148 169
(7) PERFORATIONS: Pertorated? [ Yes XJNo Shale"lighg Eﬁvésan‘i\f ,80f% Tz —T73
Type of perforator used an B CXY - 4 i
SIZE Shale-grey,firm, 173 174
of perforations in. by in.
perforations from o « |Shale—grey,soft & sticky 174 182
............................... Bock-hard,black, 83190
perforations from ft. to ft. - -
Rock- very hard,dark grey, 1290 205.
perforations from ft. to ft.
Rock- very hard, black, 208 215
........................... .. perforations from ft. to 1t
ertorations from o 1o o |Rock- med. hard, black, 215 218
L —— : shale- soft, grey, 218 222
(8) SCREENS: Well screen installed [] Yes [XNo Rock-med.hd.,porousg,bl. ,watey, 223 251
Manufacturer's Name Rock-hard, black, 251 265
Type Model NO. oo e Shale-ned.hd.,grey, 264 275
RO Slot 8ize ..o Set from £t to 1, continued on attached copy.
& ................ Slot §iZe ..ceenen . Set from ft. to ft. | Work started AU g. 25, 136Q completed 0ct ,21, 1960
(9) CONSTRUCTION: (13) PUMP: RECEIVED BY OWRL
Was well gravel packed? [J Yes B No Size of gravel: ... Manufacturer's Name »
Gravel placed from ft. to £t . WIS, Q20T
Was a surface seal provided? BfYes [0 No To what depth? e "UL 1 8 28“

Material used in seal— COncrete-from 74 ft 10 190
Did any strata contain Whlisbbiotwalty HWEl HRem
Type of water? Depth of strata
Method of sealing strata off

(10) WATER LEVELS:
Static level 8 ft. below land surface Date 1O / 21/
Arteslan pressure Ibs. per square inch Date

Log Accepted by:

[Signed] Date

(Owner)

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEFETS IF NECESSARY)

O to 74 ft

L K
— =

Well Driller’s Statement:
’® This well was drilled under my jurisdictiGdoMhi§ Weport is
true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

NaMmE _Re Stadell & Sons

(Person, firm, or corporation)

(Type or print)

Address Rb€.3,Box 169,81lverton,Oregon
| A

Driller’s w
[Signed] %L&L ﬂM
(WeH ‘Driller)
License No. 296 Date ...March 29 1960

I

B SRR

12721
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State Well No, ..... Y /M—:é’ﬁ/ L

PRy



ﬁ}ﬁfﬁ"ggvg ’
MAR G 196!

SALEM, OREGON

STATE OF OREGON

P WY W
State Well No. g//” 34
(B

State Permit No.

%iizféé“"“gg’;‘gﬂ‘rs ENGINEER

WNER: i . Drawdown 1 t water level i

1).0 R Town of Sublimit (11) WELL TESTS:  Drawdown is amount water level is

Name R, y Was & pump test made? [] Yes [1 No If yes, by whom? -

Address : Yield: 260 gal/min. with LO4  #t. drawdown after 8 nrs

Addition&l-shee‘t ° " " ” "

(2) LOCATION OF WELL:
Baller test gal./min. with £t. drawdown after hrs.

County Owner’s number, if any— )
Artesian flow g.p.m. Date

-~ S T B.. WM. T ture of wate W hemical is made? [J1Yes [N ‘

Bearing and distance from section or subdivision corner s e l.-52 2z 4 chemical analysts made? [ Yes 2
(12) WELL LOG: Diameter of Well ............ 10 inches.
Depth drilled 317 ft. Depth of completed well 317 £t.

@

Formation: Describe by color, character, size of material and structure, and
show thickness of aquifers and the kind and nature of the material in ‘each
stratum penetrated, with at least one entry for each change of formation.

e S MATERIAL FROM TO
(3) TYPE OF WORK (check): Rock-very hard,dark grey 275 | 312
New Well [J PDeepening [] Reconditioning ] Abandon O] ROcK~ very hard, black , 312 3].7
If abandonment, describe material and procedure in Item 11. Water at 200 ft.,230 ft. to | 250 [ft.,
' : & 312 ft. to 314 ft.
~ "ROPOSED USE (check): (5) TYPE OF WELL: 2 2 -
Domesttc [ Industrial [ Munictpal O | Totary O Driven O | 715™hoTe was drilled to 190'-p8"& | 10"
Irrigation [] Test Well [J Other [ | Dug [ Boreda 0O caging set that far,and cemented
Cement Jarred loose or mExEIpesd
(6) CASING INSTALLED: Threaded ] Welded [J developed & leak from drillihg &
" Diamm. £rom . to ft. Gage then a £28%hole was drilled bn thb out-
ft. Gage . side of casing to 185 ft.,clpkaned| out
ft. Gage & cemented up_to 74 ft. from surfhcee.
(7) PERFORATIONS: Perforated? [J Yes [1 No
Type of perforator used
SIZE of perforations in, by in, P “RB
........................ perforations from £t. to ft. RECE‘V kA
............................... perforations from ft. to 1t.
et perforations from ft. to 1. A -204/
............................. perforations from t, to 1t.
- R .. perforations from ft. to £t Al EV OR
(8) SCREENS: Well screen Installed (] Yes [1 No
Manufacturer’s Name
Model NO, ...nrinesirmesensesssonss
£t. to 1t.
ft. to ft. | Work started 19 Completed 19
(9) CONSTRUCTION: (13) PUMP:
Was well gravel packed? [ Yes [0 No Size of gravel: .........mcrrioons Manufacturer’s Name
Gravel placed from ..........eomeene e B8 40 e ft. Type: HP.

Was a surface seal provided? [J Yes [J No To what depth?
Material used in seal—

Did any strata contain unusable water? [J Yes [J No

Type of water? Depth of strata

Method of sealing strata off

(10) WATER LEVELS:

Static level ft. below land surface Date

Artesian pressure

1bs. per square inch Dater )

Log Accepted by:

[Signed] Date

(Owner)

(USH ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY)

Well Driller’s Statement:

This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is
true to the best of my knowledge and belief,

NAME

{Person, firm, cr corporation} (Type or print)

Address

Driller’s well number

[Signedl

{Well Driller)

License No. Date

'_TM172-721




NOTICE TO WATER WELL CONTRA

The original and first co;
ot th.ls report are to bhe Py .
iled with the

QEWE
“ MG r, VA RER. -
ATr. Ei :GxF&‘}.&

STATE ENGINEER SALEM, OREGON 97310
within 30 days from the date
of well completion.

LL REPOR'[M W

¥ OREGON
ype or print)

T Y

" Drawdown is amount water level is

Was a drive shoe used? [J Yes ﬁ No
Was well gravel packed? [J Yes [XNo Size of gravel:

Gravel placed from f£t. to ... £t

Did any strata contain unusuable water? [ Yes [] No
Type of water? depth of strata
Method of sealing strata off

(10) WATER LEVELS:

This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is
true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

NAME ..Harry. A. Robkinson

(Person,” firm or corporation) "~ {Type or print)

221h Front. St..NE Salem,. . Ore
63

Address

Drilling Machine Operator’s License No.

by

igned
Static level _ 80 i{. below land surface Date 8-3-6}.]. [Signed)
Arteslan pressure 1bs. per square inch Date . Contractor’s License No. ....22..... Date .....8 -).]..-6).]. ........ s 19,
{USE A.DDI’I‘IONAL SHI-:ETS oy NECESSARY)

(1) OWNER: (11) WELL TESTS: lowered below static level
Name _Marion Home Was a pump test made?3] Yes [J No If yes, by whom? Stettler )
Address Sublimity, Oregon yield: 200 gal/min. with ] 7t drawdown after ]  hrs,
" 300 n 33 3 l »”
(2) LOCATION OF WELL: 120 " 8 -~ 2 -
Baller test gal./min. with ft. drawdown after hrs, .
County Mari on Driller’s well number = Artesian flow g.p.m. Date . :
3 44 Section T. R. w.M Temperature of water Was a chemigal analysis made? [J Yes [INo . .
Beari d distance fr ecti subdivisi orner T~
earmg an‘, SEen R o — (12) WELL LOG: Diameter of well below casing ... 1 O ............
Depth drilled 265 . Depth of completed well 265 .
Formation: Describe by color, character, size of material and structure, and
- show thickness of aquifiers and the kind and nature of the material in each
stratum penetrated, with at least one entry for each change of formation.
2 MATERIAL FROM TO
(3) TYPE OF WORK (check): Top il - 5 5
New Well Deepening [J "Reconditioning [J Abandon [J Yellow clav D) 80
ndonment, describe material and procedure in Item 12, Cla y Ia] 1 VQE I grey, dk
=7 PROPOSED USE (check): (5) TYPE OF WELL: | — grey and red 80 1170
. -] Rotary [ Driven [J
D i Industrial Municipal
ome: ¢ ; T :sWell - o:;n PO came B Jetted D Basalt badly broken up
frrigation = Oomer Oilow 0 mra D with voleanic ash imbedded
(6) CASING INSTALLED:  mreaded O Welded X in the seams. 170 (265
10 .3/ )‘LDia.m from 2/ 3 +Qt to 171 tt. Gage ..12.50 : - - :
.................. " DIAM. $EOM rerrcrmccs e 10 correrrrcens o GBEE covrercrnrirnn Hole raveled in badly at 200 210
PSS ” Diam. from ft. to ft. Gage .
Do not recommend pump set
(7) PERF ORATIONS{_ Perforated? [J Yes I No __ _below 171:; £t )
Type of perforator used
Size of perforations in. by in.
............................ perforations from £, to ft. RECEIVED BY OWRD
... perforations from £t. to ft.
.............................. perforations from ft. to ft, i an4d
[ ... perforations from ft. to ft. JUL 1 Ul
.................... perforations from ft. to ft.
3) SCREENS: Well screen installed? [] Yes K No SALEM, O
Manufacturer’s Name.
Type s Model No. ... .
[T . Slot size Set from ft. to ft. Work started 7-1 Q 19 6)1 Completed R-‘l_(\ﬁ_ 19
i Slot size Set from ft. to . Date well drllling machine moved o£f of well R !l 6 19
(9) CONSTRUCTION: (13) PUMP:
Well seal—-Material used in seal Bent'oni}:'.? 01&"{ & M] Manufacturer's Name
Depth of seal . 171. ................ . ft. Was a packer used? ...... no .............. Type: HP
_Diameter of well bore to bottom of seal ... 13 ............. B0 80f t . ) '
Were any loose strata cemented off? ] Yes [J No Depth ccovcceerrercnenraraanes Water Well Contractor’s Certification:




JAM 271989 W3 i-d =YV kT 2] R
STATE OF OREGON M Aﬂ Ew J 77
WATER WELL REPORTWATER RESOURCES DEPT. :

P 4 7 :
(as required by ORS 537.765) SALEM, OREGON AN 101989 SC 3023 B 7
(1) OWNER: ) Well Number: . é%&MQ&QF WELL by legal description: ~—
Name City Of Sublimity c/o Robert Gorman WATES GREGOIDN . Ce
: T - b.;\LEMg Latitude Longitude
Afidms _34‘9 éW'DlVlSlon St. - Township__.ﬂs___ N or S, Range W Eor W, WM.
%Yr —ibate OR —z—l% Section 35 SW. Y NE Y
(2) TYPEOF WORK: = Tax Lot Lot Block Subdivision
New Well (] Deepen [ Recondition (] Abandon Street Address of Well (or nearest address) 8280 Boedigheimer Rd SE.
Rotary Air ,D RotayMud [ Cable ' 7 (10) STATICWATER LEVEL:
D____—____Other ———— = 220" _ . below land surface. Date 12-27-88
(4) PROPOSED USE: Artesianpressure .~ b, per square inch. Date . ommws
[ Domestic Community [ industrial O Irrigation (1 1) WATER BEARING ZONES:
O Thermat O Injection (] other . =
(5\ BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION: Depth at which water was first found 275
1 Construction approval Yes No Depth of Completed Well Y From To Estimated Flow Rate SWL
, Yer o 0.4 - f 261" 317 300 gom 220
Explosives used Type — Amount 360" 470" 200 qom 229
HOLE . SEAL . Amount 520! 570" 200 _com 4‘316
Diameter From To Material From To sacks or pounds
) RO EE, IV ER G905 SIS $.9.0,0.0,
pali 0 476l naat ceman 262 (a] lg:_g__sa,e_]és_ (12) WELL LOG: Ground elevation
8" 1476{5195 Material From | To | SWL
Ton soil 0 6
How was seal placed: Method Oa OB Bc Op OE . Clay red loose 6 14
O Other Clay grey loose 4] 25
Backfill placed from_2_65_ft.torzv6..2_ ft.  Material sa_lnd #8 Clay biue StiCk'V 25 a7
Gravelplaced from 476 ¢t.10 265 _ #._Size of gravel 3" round Sandstone soft decomposed grey | 47 63
(6) CASING/LINER: B o Basalt fractured black 63} 64
Diameter From A To  Gauge|Steel Plastic Welded Threaded | |Decomposed sandstone grey withd 64
Casing: - 8" +1{ 4761250 B O B DO streaks of hard green sandstongd 118
o O O O Basalt black broken 18] 123
o o 0 O Basalt grey hard ‘' 123] 165
O 0O a a Basalt black broken = 165] 167
Liner: o 0O O O Basalt grey hard . & ™~ 4 167| 192
o o O 0 | [Wood black soft > & ©192] 194
Final location of shoe(s) 476" Basalt grev hard ] [<8) = 1941 207
PERFORATIONS/SCREENS: Clay crey soft b fﬁ 207| 216
Perforations " Method HOlt air perf. Claystone grey hard = —‘E % 2i6) 222
C] Screens Type3/8"x1%" Material __———m Basalt grey hard Y 222)| 238
Slot Tele/pipe Basalt grey broken O 238] 241
From , To size Number Diameter  size Casing Liner Basalt grey hard fes 241 255
0'l 280 | % [4560, 8 po) = O Clay grey soft 255| 261
o .0 Basalt semi-hard fract. black | 26i| 307|wB A
O O Marine sed. fract. soft 307! 309|WB 4|¢
O a Basalt_grey soft w/ dgreen 309] 317|WB 43¢
-0 O . | Datestarted___11-16-88 Completed __12-27-88
— . ~ " L] O (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour _ I certify that the work I performed on the construction, alteration, or
& p O Bail & ai O T;’t:”.“g abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon well construction
wmp arer o sian standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to my best
Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem at Time knowledge and belief. 487
N WWC Number £20/
pump 600 33 - 45Q" 8hrs, Si j%ﬂ%(gz M s
igned Date _/_"_LLH___
air 4200 470" hr. (bonded) Water Well Constructgy Certification:
RSy . I accept responsibility £o ¢ Jconstruction, alteration, or abandonment
Temperature of water ..————— ... . - Depth Ammaﬂ Found —=— work performed on this we #¢ the construction dates reported above. all
Was a water analysisdone? [ ]Yes By whom work performed ime is in compliance with Oregon well
Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended use? L Toolittle COH_Stl'UCﬁOH standaddg/THs feport is true to the best of my knowledge and
[7 Salty 1 Muddy [ dor [J Colored [ Other == belief. WWC Number Z2S__
Depth of strata: — . .| Signed e Date _ L=/ ¥~ 9?
WHITE COPIES - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT YELLOW COPY - CONSTRUCTOR. ZrilbéKTOPY-CUSTOMER . __gml\ol%




JAM 27 1989

STATE OF OREGON WATER RESOURCES DERT

WATER WELL REPORT SALEM, OREGON
(as required by ORS 537.765)

NELUGIY
ARI 9172

JAN 191989

'\ ,@7/ /J/ﬁ/éf?/ BY

Well Number:, WATERT

(1) OWNER: ll Number.__—" 1|

‘gg?&@gﬁ’éﬁop‘ WELL by legal description:

Name (¢ ity of Subl inad ty-CONTINUATTON — County Latitude i ” Longitude :
Address _ .“ id Township Nor &, Range EorW, WM.
. %—____-éj— ———— State — Zip — Section . Y Y
(2) TYPE OF WORK: Tax Lot Lot Block Subdivision
[ New Welt O Deepen (] Recondition [J Abandon Street Address of Well (or nearest address)
(3) DRILL METHOD
(] RotaryAir [ Rotary Mud [ Cable (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL:
g_Oﬂ_!gr_____ — —— ft. below land surface. Date
(4) PROPOSED USE: Artesian pressure 1b. per square inch. Date.
] Domestic (0 Community [ Industrial O Irrigation (1 1) WATER BEARING ZONES:
O Thermal O Injection (] Other
=\ BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION: Depth at which water was first found
{ 1Construction approval Yes No Depth of Completed Well ft. From To Estimated Flow Rate SWL
) Yes No
-_“Ex-plosives wed OO O Type Amount
HOLE SEAL Amount
Diameter From To Material From To sacks or pounds
(12) WELL LOG: Ground elevation
Material From To SWL
Basalt black hard w/ frac strkd 317 ] 335
Howwassealplaced: Metod [J A OB Tc Op UE Basalt hard grey w/ soft strks.| 335
U Other of broken green rock 360
Backfill placed from ft.to ft. Material Rasalt black hard fractured 360 378 ‘?JA
Gravel placed from ft. to ft. _ Size of gravel Rasalt med. hard black pourous { 378 | 385
(6) CASING/LINER: Basalt hard grey 385 | 432
Diameter From To  Gauge|Steel Plastic Welded Threaded | [POUrous vasalt med. haréd gJrey 432 | 448
Casing: o 4d O a Basalt hard grey 448 | 462
o a 4 O Basalt frac. black 462 | 470
o. O o O Basalt hard greyv 470 | 530
- a O O a Balalt med black visic. 530 | 5761220
Liner: o 0O O O Basalt hard grey 576 | 595
L O 0O O O
Final location of shoe(s)
PERFORATIONS/SCREENS: ~OWRB—
[0 Perforations Method RECEVEU A
] Screens Type Material Y
5 u
From To ?il:: Number Diameter Tel;/zl;lpe Casing Liner “lUL’JfS T
0 0
o O SALEM, OR
O |
O |
[E]] g Date started Completeci
t; ertification:
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour (unbl()::ri;if;?l:i: :h?:vl(l):l::o;l;zlfl:nt:: ontth: ‘::olnstruction, alteration, or
Dz'Pump 7 Bailer O As : Kl:t:vslinai abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon well construction
standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to my best
Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem at Time knowledge and belief.
1hr. WWC Number._
Signed Date
» (bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:
Temperatuse of water Depth Artesian Flow Found 1 accept responsibility for the construction, alteration, or abandonment

[ Yes By whom

Was a water analysis done?

_ Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended use? [ Toolittle

[0 Saity C1 Muddy (3 0dor [ Colored [J Other
Depth of strata:

work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. all
work performed dugs j is in compliance with Oregon well
construction stand is true to the best of my knowledge and

belief. WWC Number
Signed Date

o

WHITE COPIES - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

YELLOW COPY - CONSTRUCTOR '[

1 mcqpv - CUSTOMER

9809C 10/86




MARI 9172 B7 f
“START CARD"
NOTICE OF BEGINNING OF WELL CONSTRUCTION JUL 27 1988
(as required by ORS 537.762) WATER RESOURCES DEPT.

SALEM, OREGON
This form must be completed, signed by both the owner (or authorized agent) and constructor, and the original
delivered to the Water Resources Department prior to commencement of construction, alteration or abandon-
ment of each well.

Owner's Name and City of Mﬂf.ﬁ(ﬁ_&mmﬂ
Malling Address éf; Sw D i S
Sublimity , pR 91335

RECEIVED BY OWRD
Y
Proposed Commencement Date [-/0 of 4 Vﬁ 9 f_( JUL 18 2017
‘' o
Proposed Well Depth 200-900 , Diameter __ &~ /2 ,
and Use: SALEM‘ OR
O] Domestic AKl'Community O Industrial O Irrigation
{J Thermal O Injection {J Other

Proposed Well Location: County Mari I\/

Township ___XcS__ (NorS) Range / ﬂ/ (Eorw) Section _a.‘iﬁ________
1. sSU 174 of _MN.E _ 1/4 of above section

2. street address of Jo S E
At least 2 well location v £
of these

must be
provided 3. tax ot number of well location

4. attach approved map with location identified.
(see reverse of this form for approved maps)

We hereby certify that we have read the back of this form, and that to the best of ouy knowledge the information
provided herein is accurate and the well is being properly located from septic t and septic drain fields.

L@Ma@ , OR
Owner's Signatyfe

) : . License No. Ze%j
Company S-/'/V(J

ded Water Weil Constructor

Title

Dat:

Note: This is not a Water Right application. The owner is responsible for obtaining a Water Right through the
Water Resources Department if required.

Form §37.762 1987



STATE ENGINEER

Weil Record STATE WELL NO. .8/1W-35bc

Salem, Oregon COUNTY Marion
APPLICATION NO.GR=2333 .
MAI
OWNER: Hilda Bohumacher ADDTeS: 8.7
CITY AND o
LOCATION OF WELL: Owner’s No. STATE: Sublimity, Oregon
X E
W N yse 32T 8 SR.LW, WM { :
Bearing and distance from section or subdivision :
R
corner .. North 1325 feet and East 2474 feet !
t
|
i i
! |
' \
e~ o rrccmfrm e semmbrceme - J-......-.T
Altitude at well 5 )
. |
TYPE OF WELL: ..Drilled Date Constructed . 1952 ... !
Depth drilled 240 Depth cased ....100.and 240 Section ..emreeereeeneen.
CASI RECORD: . ¥
NG RECEIVED BY OWRD
8-inch
8-inch JUL 18 2017
FINISH: SALEM.
AQUIFERS:
WATER LEVEL:
83 feet
PUMPING EQUIPMENT: Type ...5: S. pump HP. .28 .
Capacity 250 GP.M.
WELL TESTS:
Drawdown ......... 82 ... ft. after .o hours pumping..257 GPM.
Drawdown ... 8% ... £t. after .o hOUTS .o pumping. 230 GP.M.
USE OF WATER .Irrigation Temp. °F, , 19
SOURCE OF INFORMATION .. GR-2235
DRILLER or DIGGER . Burt Smith, Sublimity, Oregon
ADDITIONAL DATA:
Log c - Water Level Measurements ................ Chemical Analysis .......ccoce .- Aquifer Test ..o

REMARKS:

State Printing 85818 T 1 2 7 2 1



R O E I
DEC 51967

[}

of this report are to b
tiled with the

STATE ENGINEER, SALEM,

Ex@m WELL REPom\\

STATE OF OREGON

-
B/
State Well No. 8 iu’“3f;.D ........

*""n....,.:.'p'v?l

within 30 d;:ys from thé™ta e §'9.73.1__ E’ N G l N EEnlease type or print)

of well completion.

SALEM ORE G Oﬁo not write above this line)

State ‘Permit No.

G-4426

(1) OWNER: (11) LOCATION OF WELL:
Name Rohert J. Schumacher county  Marion Driller's well number 8 /1W=35D
Address Rt.1l Box 34 Y Y% Section T. R. WM

Bearing and distance from section or subdivision corner
(2) TYPE OF WORK (check):
New Well § Deepening [J Reconditioning [ Abandon [J , T
If abandonment, describe material and procedure in Item 12. ;
3) TYPE OF WELL: | (4 PROPOSED USE (check): '
lgot)ary Driven [J ( ) ( ) (12) WELL LOG: Diameter of well below casing .llB/Ll-
Cable Jetted [J Domestic [} Industrial [] Munlelpal U} pooy, giiied  30Q  ft. Depth of completed well 300  ft
z O Bored O Irrigation # Test Well [] Other 0

Formation: Describe color, texture, grain size and structure of materials;

N AL and show thickness and nature of each stratum and aquifer penetrated,

( ) CASING INST LED: Threaded D Welded & with at least one entry for each change of formation. Report each change
123/ }’.}Diam {from %-}O ......... 1, 59 Beee Gage 02 O in position of Static Water Level as drilling proceeds. Note drilling rates.

e Dlam., from ... ft. to . Gage ... MATERIAL From To SWL
__________ " Diam. from ............. ft. t0 Gage Red el ay } 0 5
Q‘ y PERFORATIONS: Pertoratea? (J Yes g No. Yollow clay 5/ 10
Type of perforator used Whi t e Cl ay 1 O Zg
Size of perforations in. by in. Ye 1 1 Qw Cl ax 204&_2____1_]11:
_Grey welded tuffs 26| 56
............................... - perforations from ft. to £t. Basgs ] t_=h ar d *, 5’6 110 ]
............................... perforations from ft. to . Ragalt-vescular i,) 110 11 7 Q Lft
perforations from . to £ Basalt very hard Ve~ 11171150
... perforations from ##. to £t. Rasalt vescular 34 e‘ ])!0 18%
perforations from £t. to ft. Rasalk VSI‘y hard }A 1 85 ) 35 B
(7) SCREENS:; Well screen installed? [JYes f§ No Bagalt wescular E‘ 235 260
Manufacturer's Name Basalt very hard 260 9"7L|
Type —Basalt vemgulars 27l | 300
Diam. ........c... Slot size Ht(.;tlv}'.'.i_) BY UWHL
Diam. ............. Slot size °
(8) WATER LEVEL: Completed well. JU—-3-8-2047
c level 97 ft. below land surface Date Q/ 1/ 67
Artesian pressure lbs. per square inch Date S ALEM: @R
(9) WELL TESTS: Towerad balow statie evarT level is
Was a pump test made? X Yes [ No If yes, by whom? Stettler -
.33 800 gal./min. with 107 ft, drawdown after 1!" hrs. Work started 10/ 16/ 67 d Completed 12/ 1 / 67 i
> 110 . 09 . ]T% " Date well drilling machine moved off of well. ] 2 / 1 / 67 19

. 600 -
Baliler test 5 00

Artesian flow

g2 . I, .

3

gal./min. with60 ft. drawdown after hrs.

g.p.m. Date

Temperature of water Was a chemical analysis made? [J Yes [J No

(10) CONSTRUCTION:

Well seal—Material used

Gt
Depth of seal 59 ft.
Diameter of well bore to bottom of seal ... ..1',6 ........ - In.
Were any loose strata cemented off? [] Yes [No Depth ...

Was a drive shoe used? [] Yes [} No
Did any strata contain unusable water? [J Yes [J No

Type of water? depth of strata

Method of sealing strata off

Was well gravel packed? [ Yes [J No Size of gravel:

Gravel placed from ft. to tt.

Drilling Machine Operator’s Certification:

This well was constructed under my direct supervision. Mate~
rials used and information reported above are true to my best

knowledge and belief. / : R
& Date / Z -3 47

Signed Le“........ Date 20 2., 19.7.1
[Sig ]/ s (DrﬂllMachlne‘Opentor)

Drilling Machine Operator’s License No. 6 3

Water Well Contractor’s Certification:

This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is
true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Harw A Robhi
NAME ‘?‘Pl:rtog firm or corp%ratio:\)qnn (Type or print)
Address ... 221l Fr. oni:. Sty NE-..Sal-8Mmy—-ORG-

[Signed) I%

Contractor’s Llcense No.

(Water Well Contractor)

22 pate...12/9/67 . 19

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY) ]'

12721



ericurstadt@hotmail.com

|

From: Eric Urstadt

Sent: Tuesday, November 15, 2016 1:39 PM

To: BOUCHIER Aurora C

Cc: '‘David & Sue'

Subject: RE: Potential to transfer Schumacher Well #3 to Sublimity - Groundwater Section Perspective
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Aurora,

I've been told that Dave Schumacher had called you about this question. I've been out of town, but I am back.

I've tabulated some data that might help...
¢ The data on the Sublimity wells is from their City Engineer’s report.
e The data on the Schumacher well came from your email (MARI 9170)

I suspect that the City has been doing some well monitoring since the Engineer’s Report recommends that it get done. | don’t know how often the monitoring is
done. The data of yours does not have a measurement for 10/2015, but one would think that think that the 10/2015 elevation would be at the well end of the

SWL elevation cycle due to the irrigation and dry summer just proceeding that month.

Based on this it seems sensible (to me) that the wells are likely within the same aquifer, and it seems worthwhile to keep pursuing this question.

| have not looked into the relative locations of the wells.

When you get time please let me know how things are looking for this issue.

LCLC )

Sublimity City Wells
Site
. SWL AMSL
1 Elev 10/2015**  10/2015** RECEIVED BY OWRD
well #*  (MSL)
1 556 168 388 JUL 18 2017
2 541 141 400

, SALEM, OR

HORLLL/

90



542 131 111
645 247 398

Schumacher Well #3

wellg e SWL AMSL***
Elev
MARI
9170 - ? 93 (original)  260-420
Well#3
Notes:
* https://yourwater.oregon.gov/inventory.php?pwsno+00844 - OR41 00844 Sublimity City Well Log Data
hald City of Sublimity Water System Water Source Summary 2016 by Edwards Butts, PE.
Ex email from aurora.c.bouchier@state.or.us, Wednesday, July 13, 2016 2:49 PM
SWL = feet below ground of static water level
MSL = Elevation of ground at well in feet above mean sea level
AMSL =  Elevation of static water in well in feet above MSL
RECE)v,
-
NS JUL 18 2017
~J
N






ericurstadt@hotmail.com

R
From: ORLOWSKI Dennis R * WRD <Dennis.R.Orlowski@oregon.gov>
Sent: Monday, December 05, 2016 4:30 PM
To: David & Sue
Cc: Urstadt Eric; Tom; Schumacher Tom; Schumacher Brian; BOUCHIER Aurora C * WRD
Subject: RE: Potential to transfer Schumacher Well #3 to Sublimity - Groundwater Section Perspective REGEIVED gY OWRD
Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged JuL 1 8 2017
SALEM, OR

Hello everyone,

I understand more information is being requested by both the Schumachers and the City of Sublimity to help decide whether or not to proceed with an
application for a water rights transfer from irrigation to municipal use. 1also understand that the water right being considered for transfer is Certificate 47073,
which currently lists the well MARI 9170/9160 as the only source (or Point of Appropriation, POA). After reviewing available information, | can offer the
following preliminary opinions and recommendations.

| agree with Aurora’s previous assessment that the groundwater source at the Schumacher Well #3 (MARI 9170/9160) appears to the same source tapped by the
City of Sublimity’s four wells (MARI 9149, 9142/61352, 9147, 9172).

However, although establishing that the groundwater sources are the same will help facilitate a transfer, this alone will not guarantee that the transfer will
ultimately be successful. First, evaluating the sources is only part of our technical evaluation in the OWRD Groundwater Section. Our work also includes
determining if the transfer will potentially injure other groundwater users; we have NOT yet done this, because frankly we need to wait until a formal transfer
application, with key additional information included, has been submitted before we can complete that part of our evaluation. Secondly, there are other
important steps in the water rights transfer process, such as a public comment period during which objections might be raised, potential complications in
transferring an irrigation right to a municipal right, review and approval by the OWRD Water Rights Section (separate from our Groundwater Section), review
and approval by other state agencies, etc.

Regarding David’s question as to ‘...whether they can use the transfer rights to pump out of their existing wells or whether they would have to pump it out of
where the well is now located’. From my preliminary evaluation, there would not be a requirement for the City ‘to pump it out of where the well is now
located’. That is, the transfer could be used to transfer your current ‘right’ to pump water from your Well #3, to the City for pumping that same amount of
water from one or more of their four existing wells (this would be a change in the POA).

If | understand the rest of David’s e-mail correctly, it appears as though one option is to have the City of Sublimity, through annexation, acquire your Well #3 and
use that actual well as a new municipal water source (?). If this is correct, please be advised that compared to irrigation wells, there are a lot of other factors
that need to be considered with wells used for public water supply systems. For instance, if Well #3 were to be considered by the City as a new

1

Y O
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L2LC i

Subject: RE: Potential to transfer Schumacher Well #3 to Sublimity - Groundwater Section Perspective

Aurora,
I've been told that Dave Schumacher had called you about this question. I've been out of town, but | am back.

I’'ve tabulated some data that might help...
e The data on the Sublimity wells is from their City Engineer’s report.
e The data on the Schumacher well came from your email (MARI 9170)

I suspect that the City has been doing some well monitoring since the Engineer’s Report recommends that it get done. 1 don’t know how often the monitoring is
done. The data of yours does not have a measurement for 10/2015, but one would think that think that the 10/2015 elevation would be at the well end of the

SWL elevation cycle due to the irrigation and dry summer just proceeding that month.

Based on this it seems sensible {to me) that the wells are likely within the same aquifer, and it seems worthwhile to keep pursuing this question.

I have not looked into the relative locations of the wells.

When you get time please let me know how things are looking for this issue.

Sublimity City Wells

Elsei \t,i* SWL AMSL
10/2015%*  10/2015**
well #*  (MSL) / /
1 556 168 388
2 541 141 400
3 542 131 411
4 645 247 398
RECEIVE
Schumacher Well #3 D BY OWRD
Site .
well# 2 SWL AMSL JUL 18 2017
MARI
9170 - ? 93 (original)  260-420 SALEM, OR
Well#3

7






